



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant Below, Appellant,

v.

PFIZER INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 352, 2020

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. N18C-
01-310 PRW (CCLD)
(Wallace, J.)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

Of Counsel:

Douglas M. Mangel
Joseph A. Bailey III
Gabriela Richeimer
CLYDE & CO US LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 747-5100

Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
ckeener@coochtaylor.com
(302) 984-3816

Dated: February 8, 2021

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Prior Notice And Specific Litigation Exclusions Bar
 Coverage For The *Morabito* Action.....4

 A. The Exclusions Apply to Claims Sharing A Common
 Factual Nexus With Prior Noticed Circumstances or *Garber*4

 B. The “Fundamentally Identical” Standard Is Erroneous8

 1. The Standard Conflicts With The Exclusions’ Plain
 Language And Well-Settled Rules Of Policy
 Interpretation.....8

 2. The Standard Conflicts With New York Law11

 3. The Standard Conflicts With The Purpose Of The
 Exclusions.....13

 C. Pfizer’s Attempts To Minimize The Multiple Factual
 Connections That Trigger The Exclusions Lack Merit14

 D. The Positions Taken By Underlying Insurers—Or The
 Undisclosed Savings They Leveraged—Are Irrelevant17

 II. Pfizer’s Proposed “One Size Fits All” Approach to Choice of Law
 Defies The Restatement Analysis.18

 A. Pfizer Incorrectly Focuses Solely on Delaware as the
 Principal Location of the Insured Risk18

 B. Pfizer’s “One Size Fits All” Approach Does Not Comport
 with Any Part of the Restatement21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2018 WL 1129110 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2018).....	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1382268 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. AT & T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007).....	10
<i>Auten v. Auten</i> , 124 N.E.2d 99 (N.Y. 1954).....	21
<i>Behrens v. City of New York</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 64 (App. Div. 2001).....	7
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	7
<i>Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 2117647 (D. Del. May 15, 2019)	23
<i>Century Sur. Co. v. Franchise Contractors, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1030134 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016).....	7
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , -- N.E.3d. --, 2020 WL 6875983 (N.Y. Nov. 24, 2020).....	10
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>Cristal USA Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 727795 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017)	17

<i>Elegant Slumming, Inc. v. NGM Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6000764 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 A.3d 928 (Del. 2013)	7
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. DBSI, Inc. (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 2011 WL 3022177 (Bankr. D. Del. Jul. 22, 2011)	5, 13
<i>Goggin v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2018).....	6
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	7
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2016)	9
<i>Mills Ltd. P'ship v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2010).....	22
<i>Morgan Stanley Grp. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Nomura Holding Am., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 629 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 11, 12
<i>Northrop Grumman Innovation Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 347015 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2021)	10
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	10
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	6
<i>Pereira v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pereira v.</i> <i>Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 330 F. App'x 5 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 12
<i>Premcor Refining Grp., Inc. v. Matrix Serv. Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2232641 (Del. Super. Ct. May 7, 2008)	16

<i>Providence Serv. Corp. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3854261 (Del. Super. Ct. July 9, 2019).....	9
<i>Quanta Lines Ins. Co. v. Investors Capital Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4884096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Quanta Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Investors Capital Corp.</i> , 403 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Sempris, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4407717 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2014)	9
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. WorldWide Wagering, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3023748 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 17, 2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2017 WL 4512922 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2017)	5
<i>Shy v. Ins. Co. of the Pa.</i> , 528 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974)	7
<i>TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Servs., LLC v. Ill. Nat'l Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6534271 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2016).....	11
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. CNH Indus. Am., LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288 (Del. 2018)	21
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 13, 2011).....	9
<i>Weaver v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5500667 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F. App'x 764 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5, 13
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Settoon Towing, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 2455940 (E.D. La. June 5, 2013)	14

Zunenshine v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.,
1998 WL 483475 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 1998), *aff'd*, 182 F.3d 902
(2d Cir. 1999).....13

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* §14520

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §6.....19, 21
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §188.....18, 20, 21
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §193.....18, 19, 20, 21
